OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967 2483

TABLE 5

SPECIAL LAWS RELATING TO COURTS AND TO LOCAL
GOVERNMENT UNITS ENACTED AT THE REGULAR SES-
SION AND EXTRA SESSION, 1967,

(When an act requires local approval and such approval has been filed
with the Secretary of State pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021, by July 26, 1967, the dates of the local approval and such
filing are included in this table. When a special law provides for the
approval of more than one local government vnit, the approval and
filimg dates are listed under the name of the appoving unit.)

TABLE 5—1967 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Approval Filing
Date Date
AITKIN COUNTY

County attorney; salary ................ 793 6/ 6/67 6/ 8/67
County commissioners; salaries .. ... ..... 843 6/ 6/67 6/ 8/67

Long Lake Conservation Training Center;
report to county auditor ..... ... ... 14 6/ 6/67 6/ 8/67

Tax levy;, advertising and promotion; pusr-
POSES . oo 611 6/ 6/67 6/ 8/67

ALBERT LEA, TOWN OF
(Freeborn county)

Powers of city of the first class . ... ... .. 547
ALBION, TOWN OF (Wright county)
Village powers; streets .. ............... 804
ALEXANDRIA, CITY OF
Conveyance of land; state to Alexandria .. 567 6/26/67 6/30/67
ALVWOOD, TOWN OF
Ambulance service .................... 630
AMBOY, VILLAGE OF
Assessor, county; local assessor abolished .. 106
ANOKA COUNTY
Board of audit; abolished .. ......... . ... 273 5/23/67 5/29/67
Bond issue; recreational building purposes 530 5/23/67 5/29/67
County administrator; office and duties . .. 237 5/23/67 5/29/67
County commissioners; salaries ....... ... 560 5/23/67 5/29/67
County municipal and conciliation court .. 29*
County officers; salaries ., . ... ........ .. 274 5/23/67 5/29/67
Refuse disposal facilities ............... 413 5/23/67 5/29/67
Sheriff’s civil service commission; to select
officers ... .. ... ... ... ... ... ... 344 5/23/67 5/29/67
Sheriff's office; budget ............... .. 250 5/23/67 5/29/67
ARBO, TOWN OF
Ambulance service .................... 630 7/ 3/67 7/10/67
ARDENHURST, TOWN OF
Ambnlance service .................... 630
BALSAM, TOWN OF
Ambulance service .................... 630
BASS BROOK, TOWN OF
Ambulance service ......... D, 630

*Enacted at 1967 Extra Session
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BEAUFORD, TOWN OF
(Blue Earth county)

Assessor, county; local assessors abolished 106
BECKER COUNTY

Municipal court costs; payment .......... 663
BELGRADE, VILLAGE OF
Nursing home; lease .. ................. 836

BELTRAMI COUNTY
Tax-forfeited lands; disposition of proceeds

from sale or rental .. ... .. ........... 558
BIGFORK, TOWN OF
Ambulance service . ... ..., . ... ......... 630
BIGFORK, VILLAGE OF
Ambulance service .. ... .., ... ... ... .. 630

BIWABIK, CITY OF

Fire service contract with town of Biwabik 196
BIWABIK, TOWN OF

Fire service; tax levy, contract with cities of

Biwabik and Gilbert ...... ........ ... 196
BLACKBERRY, TOWN OF

Ambulance service ... ... ... ... ... .. 630
BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF

Voting machines .. ... ... ... ... .... ... 287

BLUE EARTH, CITY OF
Tax levy; United Hospital District
BLUE EARTH COUNTY
Assessor, county; local assessors abolished 106
Contingent fund; county board chairman .. 392

Court, district; clerk’s salary; fee schedule .. 11

Tax levy; building fund ... . ............ 15
BLUE EARTH, TOWN OF

Tax levy; United Hospital District . ...... 168
BOVEY, VILLAGE OF

Ambulance service ...... ... ... .. .. ... 630
BOWSTRING, TOWN OF

Ambulance service . ... ... ... .. .. .. ... 630

BRECKENRIDGE, CITY OF
(Wilkin county)
Joint airport; agreement with Wahpeton,
North Dakota ........_ .. ........... 660
BREITUNG, TOWN OF (St. Louis county)

Snow removal; charges, tax levies ....... 97
BROOKLYN CENTER, CITY OF
(Hennepin county)

Firemen’s relief association ........... .. 815

Tax levy; policemen’s pension fund . ... .. 736
BROWNSVILLE, VILLAGE OF

Liquor licemse .......... ... ........... 71
BUFFALO, TOWN OF (Wright county)

Village powers; streets ................. 804

BURNSVILLE, VILLAGE OF
Dakota County League of Mummpahtles ..o 112
BUSTICOGAN, TOWN O

Ambulance service

Approval

Date

6/23/67

6/ 6/67

6/19/67

4/ 5/67
5/22/67

4/ 5/67

6/19/67

6/19/67
3/14/67

6/12/67
6/12/67

Filing
Date

7/ 1/67

6/19/67

1/ 5/67

4/11/67
5/29/67

4/11/67

7/13/67

6/22/67
3/29/67

6/15/67
6/15/67
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Date
BUTTERNUT VALLEY, TOWN OF
(Blue Earth county)
Assessor, county; local assessors abolished 106
CALEDONIA, VILLAGE OF

Liquor license ........... ... e aan. 71 4/10/67
CALUMET, VILLAGE OF
Ambulance service . ... ................. 630 6/19/67

CAMBRIA, TOWN OF (Blue Earth county)
Assessor, county; local assessors abolished 106
CARLTON COUNTY

Tax levy; road and bridge purposes . ... .. 613
CARPENTER, TOWN OF
Ambulance service ... ... ... 630
CARVER COUNTY
Bond issue; highway purposes ........... 648 6/20/67
County commissioners; salaries .......... 666 6/20/67
Parks; approval of land acquisition ... ... 131 6/20/67
Parks; land acquisition . .. ........ .. ... 675 6/20/67
Tax levies: general revenue ............. 847 6/20/67
CASS COUNTY
Tax forfeited land; sale to the United States 450 6/ 6/67
CASTLE ROCK, TOWN OF (Dakota county)
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112 3/31/67

CERESCO, TOWN OF (Blue Earth county)
Assessor, county; local assessors abolished 106
CHANHASSEN, VILLAGE OF
Lake conservation district
Special federal cemsus ................. 709 7/ 5/67
CHASKA, CITY OF (Carver county) :
Organization and officers; amending Special

Laws 1891, Chapter IT . . .. .. .. .. .. ... 401
CHATHAM, TOWN OF (Wright county)
Village powers; strests .. ... ............ 804
CHIPPEWA COUNTY
Commissioners; salaries ... ... e oL, 828 6/ 6/67
CHISAGO COUNTY
Assessment; improvement highway no. 24 . 384 5/15/67

CHISAGO LAKES HOSPITAL DISTRICT
Bond issue; hospital and nursing home

betterment .. .. .......... ... ..., 212
CHISHOLM, CITY OF
Bond issue; airport purposes ............ 139 4/11/67
Tax levy; library purposes ............. 161 4/25/67

CLARA CITY, VILLAGE OF
(Chippewa county)
Nursing home; may lease to nonprofit cor-

POTALION . ... ... et 618
CLEARWATER, TOWN OF (Wright county)
Village powers; streets . ... ............ 804
CLOQUET, CITY OF (Carlton county)
Firemen’s relief association . .. ...... ... ., 783

COATES, VILLAGE OF
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
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Filing
Date

4/14/67
7/ 1/67

6/29/67
6/29/67
6/29/67
6/29/67
6/29/67
6/ 8/67

1/25/67

7/10/67

6/ 9/67
5/16/67

4/13/67
5/ 9/67



2486 SESSION LAWS

TABLE 5—I1967 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter
COHASSET, VILLAGE OF

Ambulance service ., . ....... ... ........ 630
COKATO, TOWN OF (Wright county)

Village powers; streets . ................ 804
COLERAINE, VILLAGE OF

Ambulance service ... ... . ... .. ... ..... 630

COLUMEBIA HEIGHTS, CITY OF
(Hennepin county)

Mayor and councilmen; salaries ......... 276
COOLEY, VILLAGE OF (Itasca county)

Ambulance service ... ..... ... ... ........ 630

Distribution of accrued taxes . ........... 601

COON RAPIDS, CITY OF (Anoka county)
Bond issue, recreational facilities ........

Voting machines ...................... 287
CORINNA, TOWN OF (Wright county)
Village powers; streets .. ................ 804

COTTONWOOD COUNTY
School districts; exchange of lands between
Independent School Districts Numbers §1

(Comfrey) and 173 (Mountain Lake) .. 5
CROW WING COUNTY

Commissioners; salaries . ................ 827

Grand and petit jurors; selection ......... 746

DAKOTA COUNTY
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112

Officials’ salaries . ....................- 683
Sheriff’s office; budget .. ................ 290
Tax levy; building fund ....... . ........ 361

DANVILLE, TOWN OF (Blue Earth county)
Assessor, county; local assessors abolished . 106
DECORIA, TOWN OF (Blue Earth county)
Assessor, county; local assessors abolished. 106
DEEPHAVEN, VILLAGE OF

Lake conservation district ............ .. 907
DEER IL.AKE, TOWN OF

Ambulance service .. ....... ... . eeaaan 630
DEER RIVER, TOWN OF

Ambulance service . ................... 630
DEER RIVER, VILLAGE OF

Ambulance service .................... 630
DORA, TOWN OF (Otter Tail county)

Ambulance service . ........ ... .. .ien.- 767

DOUGLAS, TOWN OF (Dakota county)
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112

DULUTH, CITY OF (St, Louis county)
Firemen’s relief association ............ 732
Liquor license; arema-auditorium ........ 406
Public utility fund; transfer to general fund 776
Wheelage taxes; ordinance subject to refer-

enduom .. ... ... e 432
DUNN, TOWN OF (Otter Tail county)
Ambulance service . ....... ... ......... 767

Approval
Date

3/ /67
6/ 6/67

3/ 1/67
7/10/67

5/22/67
6/ 5/67

5/22/67

Filinug
Date

3/21/67
6/13/67

3/ 1/67
7/20/67

5/25/67
6/13/67

5/25/67
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EAGAN, TOWN OF (Dakotz county)
Board of supervisors and clerk; salaries .. 405 6/ 6/67
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112 4/ 4/67
Trucks; urban license . ................. 332 5/16/67
Regulation of public service corporations . 684 6/ 6/67

EAGLE LAKE, VILLAGE OF
Assessor, county; local assessors abolished . 106
EAST BETHEL, VIL.LAGE OF (Anoka county)
Ordinances or resolutions; adoption by ref-
BLEMCE v it vttt ir e 482 1/ 5/67
EDEN PRAIRIE, VILLAGE OF
(Hennepin county)

Census . ... .. ... .. 832
EFFIE, VILLAGE OF

Ambulance service .................... 630
EITZEN, VILLAGE OF

Liquor license ........................ 71
ELMORE, TOWN OF

Tax levy; United Hospital District ..., . .. 186
ELMORE, VILLAGE OF

Tax levy; United Hospital District .. .. ..., 186
ELY, CITY QF ¢St. Louis county)

Transfer of funds; for public projects .. .. 325 5/16/67
EMERALD, TOWN OF

Tax levy; United Hospital District ... ... 186

EMPIRE, TOWN OF (Dakota county)

Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
ERHARD, VILLAGE OF
(Otter Tail county}

Ambulance service . ................... 767 6/ 5/67
ERHARDS GROVE, TOWN OF
(Otter Tail county)

Ambulance service .................... 767
EUREKA, TOWN OF (Dakota county)

Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
EVELETH, CITY OF (St. Louis county)

Distribution of taxes ................ .. 637 6/ 6/67
EXCELSIOR, VILLAGE OF

Lake conservation district ............ .. 907
FAIRMONT, CITY OF (Mariin county)

Firemen's relief association ............ 575

Parking facilities; purchase and lease .... 665

FALCON HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF
(Ramsey county}

Fire department relief association .. ... . 745
FARIBAULT, CITY OF
{Blue Earth county)

Firemen's relief association ............ 807
FARMINGTON, VILLAGE OF

Dakota County League of Municipalities .. [12
FAYAL, TOWN OF (St. Louis county)

Bond issue; municipal building ..... ... .. 221
FEELEY, TOWN OF

Ambulance service .................... 630

2437

Filing
Date

6/26/67
7/25/67
5/19/67
6/26/67

7/11/67

5/18/67

6/13/67

6/ 9/67
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FERGUS FALLS, CITY OF
Easement; state to Fergus Falls, water,
sewer and roadway purposes ............ 204
FILLMORE COUNTY
Acquisition of privately owned tract indexes 629
FOREST LAKE, VILLAGE OF
(Washington county)

Funding bond issue ......... .......... 643
FRANKFORT, TOWN OF (Wright county)

Village powers; streets . ................ 804
FRANKLIN, TOWN OF (Wright county)

Village powers; streets ., ............... 804
FREEBORN COUNTY

Subordinate service areas .............. 213

FRENCH LAKE, TOWN OF
{(Wright county)

Village powers; streets . ... ........ ... . 804
FROST, VILLAGE OF
Tax levy; United Hospital District . ... .. 186

GARDEN CITY, TOWN OF
(Blue Earth county)

Assessor, county; local assessors abolished . 106
GILBERT, CITY OF

Fire service contract with town of Biwabik. 196
GOOD HOPE, TOWN OF

Ambulance service .................... 630
GOODHUE COUNTY

Tax levies; general revenue .. .......... 800

Tax levy; county agricultural society .... 785
GOODLAND, TOWN OF

Ambulance service .. .......... .. ...... 630

GOOD THUNDER, VILLAGE OF
Assessor, county; local assessors abolished. 106
GRAN, TOWN OF

Ambulance service .. .. ....... ... ...... 630
GRAND RAPIDS, TOWN OF
Ambulance service ... ... ... ... 630
GRAND RAPIDS, VILLAGE OF
Ambulance service . ................ ... 630
Joint library; agreement with Independent
School District No. 318 . ... .......... 179
Recreation program; agreement with school
district 318 ... ... .. ... ... ... ...... 123
GRATTAN, TOWN OF
Ambulance service .. 630

GREENVALE, TOWN OF (Dakota county)

Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
GREENWAY, TOWN OF

Ambulance service ... ........ . ........ 630

Taxes; distribution from village of Cooley . 601
GREENWOOD, VILLAGE OF

Lake conservation distriet ......,......... 907
HAMPTON, TOWN OF (Dakota county)

Dakota County League of Municipalities ,. 112

Approval

Date

5/23/67

5/31/67

5/19/67

6/ 6/67
6/ 6/67

6/ 1/67
5/10/67
6/23/67
4/17/67
7/ 5/67

Filing
Date

5/25/67

6/15/67

5/24/67

6/13/67
6/13/67

6/29/67
5/26/67
6/27/67
7/25/67
7/24/67
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HAMPTON, VILLAGE OF
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
HARRIS, TOWN OF

Ambulance service .................... 630
HASTINGS, CITY OF
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112 4/ 3/67

Purchase of state lands; industrial pur-

POSES . ot oot e 18* 6/ 5/67
HENNEPIN COUNTY
Ambulance services; licemsing .......... 753 6/ 6/67
Board of auditors; abolished ............ 861 6/ 6/67
Bond issue; tax levy; reserve building and
maintenance fund .................... 47+ 6/13/67
Contingency fund; increase ............. 235 5/29/67
County administrator, appointment ..., .. 588 5/29/67
County board; filling vacancies by election. 719
County commissioners; salaries .......... 796 5/29/67
County highways; record of maps and
plats ... ... 512 5/29/67
County officers; salaries ................ 27* 6/ 6/67
County superintendent of schools; office
gbolished ........ ... ... ..ol 801 6/ 6/67
Deputy medical examiners; fees ........ 779 6/ 6/67
Emergency funds ...................... 441 5/29/67
General hospital; imprest cash fund, ad
valorem tax ........................ 280 5/29/67
Personnel; merit system . ............... 646 5/29/67
Pistol range ........... ... ... .¢cc.conn.. 703 6/ 6/67
Reorganization; transfer of functions of
certain offices . ....... ... ... ..., ... .. 599 6/ 6/67
Seasonal load restrictions; exempting cer-
tain highways ..... ... .............. 511 5/29/67
Special highway permits; fees .. ......... 774 &/ 6/67
Tax levy; library system .............. 24% 6/ 6/67
Tax levy; park reserve district ........ .. 721 6/ 6/67
HIBBING, VILLAGE OF (St. Louis county)
Assessor services; payment to town of
SUNtZ ... 393 6/30/67
Firemen’s relief association ............ 816 6/30/67
Police relief association .. ............ .. 678 6/30/67
Public utilities commission ............. 292 6/30/67
Retired employees; pension ............ 812 6/30/67
HOKAH, VILLAGE OF
Liquor license ........................ 71
HOPKINS, CITY OF (Hennepin county)
Fire department relief association ...... 829
HOUSTON, COUNTY OF
Liguor Meense ........................ 71 6/14/67
HOUSTON, VILLAGE OF _
Liquor license ...........c.....c.o..... 71 4/ 3/67
Nursing home; lease ................... 209 5/ 6/67

*Enacted at 1967 Extra Sesston
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Filing
Date

7/25/67
6/ 9/67

6/ 9/67
6/ 9/67

6/16/67
5/29/67
5/29/67

5/29/67

5/29/67
6/ 9/67

6/ 9/67
6/ 9/67
5/29/67

5/29/67
5/29/67
6/ 9/67

6/ 9/67

5/29/67
&/ 9/67
6/ 9/67
6/ 9/67

7/ 1767
7/ 7/67
7/ /67
7/ 7/67
7/ 7167

6/16/67

4/12/67
5/11/67
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HOYT LAKES, VILLAGE OF

Fire department relief association ......
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
12 {Anoka county)

Bond issue; refunding state loan ........
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DBISTRICT NO.
16 {Anoka county)

Bond issue; refunding state loan ........
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
81 (Comfrey)

Exchange of land with Independent School

District No. 173 (Mountain Lake) .....
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
112 (Chaska, Carver county)
Bond issue; in excess of statutory debt
limitation . ............. ... .........
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
166 (Cook county)

Board members; salaries ., .............
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
173 (Mountain Lake)

Exchange of land with Independent School

District No. 81 (Comfrey) ........
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
191 (Burnsville)

Bonds, general obligation .., ...........
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
196

Transfer of property; to Independent School

District No. 197 .. ... ... .. ...........
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
197

Transfer of property; from Independent

School District No. 196 ...... .. ... ..
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
271

Joint vocational-technical school ........

Tax levy; limitation ...................
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
272

Joint vocational-technical school ........

Tax levy; limitation ... ... _.....
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
273

Joint vocational-technical schoel ........

Tax levy: limitation ..................
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
274

Joint vocational-technical school ........

Tax levy; limitation .. .. .., .........
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
275

Joint vocational-techmnical school . ...... ..
INDEPENDENT SCHOQL DISTRICT NO.
276

449

253

362

362

822
658

822
658
822
658
822
658

822

Approval

Date

5/22/67

3/13/67

6/14/67

3/13/67

6/12/67

6/13/67

Filing
Date

6/ 7/67

3/15/67

6/23/67

3/17/67

6/26/67

6/15/67
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Joint vocational-technical school . ....... 822
Tax levy; limitation . ................... 658

INDEPENDENT SCHOQOL DISTRICT NO.
277
Joint vocational-technical school ... ... .. 822
Tax levy; limitation . ......... ... ... .. 658
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
278
Joint vocational-technical school ........ 822
Tax levy; limitatton ... . ............... 658
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
279

Bond issue; refund state loans . ....... .. 351
Joint vocational-technical school .. ... . .. 822
Tax levy; limitation .................. 658

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
280
Joint vocational-technical school ..... ... 822
Tax levy; limitation .. ................ 658
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
281
Joint vocational-technical school ...... .. 822
Tax levy; limitation .. .............. .. 6358
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
282
Joint vocational-technical school . ... .. .. 822
Tax levy; limitation ................. . 658
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
283
Joint vocational-technical school ...... .. 822
Tax levy; limitation .. ................ 658
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
284
Joint vocational-technical school . ..., ... 822
Tax levy; limitation .............. .. .. 658
IZIgéJEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
Joint vocational-technical school ....... . 822
Tax levy; limitation .. ........... ... .. 658
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.,
300
Bond issue; payment of siate lean .... .. 192
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
316
Tax levy in excess of limitations .. ... . 151
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
318
Joint library; agreement with village of

Grand Rapids ...................... 179
Recreation program; agreement with
Grand Rapids ................... . .. 123

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
361 (Koochiching county)
Assessed valuation; redetermination, foun-
dation program aids .......... ...... 726

Approval
Date

7/10/67

5/16/67
6/19/67

4/19/67

4/11/67

6/12/67
5/ 8/67
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Filing
Date

7/12/67

6/15/67
6/29/67

4/20/67

4/13/67

6/15/67
6/15/67
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
362 (Koochiching county)
Tax abatement; lands received for school
forest project ............. . ... . .-..
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
363 (Koochiching county) .
Assessed valuation; redetermination, foun-
dation program aids .................
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
381 {Lake county)

Board members; salaries ..............
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
491

Land exchange; with Mower county ....
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
499

Land exchange; with Mower county ... ..
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
625 (St. Paul)

Certificates of indebtedness ............

Debt limitation ... ........ ... ...
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
691 (St. Louis county)

Bond issue proceeds; use of unexpended

funds for additional classrooms ......
INDEPENDENT SCHOQOL DISTRICT NO.
692

Bond issue; tax levy ...... ... ... ......
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT XO.
694 (St. Louis county)

Bond issue; tax levy ... ... . ... ...,
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
719 (Scott county)

Deferred compensation plan ............
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
833 (Washington county)

Bond issue; tax levy ... ....... e

Compensation of school board members

and officers ......... ... ... ... ... ...
INTERNATIONAL FALLS, CITY OF
‘(Koochiching county)

Fire department relief association . .......
INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF
{Dakota County) .

Dakota County League of Municipalities ..

Water system; special assessment ........
IRON RANGE, TOWN OF

Ambulance service ... ................
ITASCA COUNTY

Ambulance service ....................

County commissioners; salaries ..........

Employment; merit system . ............

Welfare board; per diem compensation . . .

478

726

251

180

180

628
525

455

356

662

677

420
622

831

112
647

630
630
483

520

Approval

Date

6/14/67

6/13/67

5/10/67

5/ 1/67

5/ 9/67

6/ 6/67
6/ 6/67

6/12/67

5/15/67

6/ 1/67

6/ 1/67
6/ 1/67

4/10/67

6/19/67
7/ 3/67

1/ 3/67

Filing
Date

6/26/67

6/21/67

5/19/67

5/ 4/67

5/15/67

6/14/67
6/14/67

1/ 1/67

5/23/67

6/ 5/67

6/27/67
6/27/67

7/25/67

6/26/67
7/ 6/67

7/ 6/67
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JAMESTOWN, TOWN OF (Blue Earth
county)

Assessor, county; local assessors abolished 106
JO DAVISS, TOWN OF

Tax levy; United Hospital District ........ 186
JUDSON, TOWN OF (Blue Earth county)

Assessor, county; local assessors abolished . 106
KANDIYOHI COUNTY

Assessment; ditch benefits against a vacated

town road, town of St. Johns ........ 498

Civil service; office of the sheriff ... ... .. 200
KEEWATIN, VILLAGE OF

Ambulance service .................... 630

‘Taxes; distribution from village of Cooley . 601
KIMBALL, VILLAGE OF (Stearns county)

Bond issue; medical clinic facilities ... ... 296
KINGHURST, TOWN OF

Ambulance service .................... 630
KOOCHICHING COUNTY

Public dumping ground ........ ... . .. .. 542

Tax forfeited lands; disposition of net pro-

ceeds ... 70
LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY
Commissioner; salaries ............ ... .. 828
ILA CRESCENT, VILLAGE OF
Liquor license ........................ 71
LAKE CITY
Bond issue, increase limit for harbor and
Marina .. ... e 10

LAKE CRYSTAL, CITY OF
Assessor, county; local assessors abolished . 106
LAKE JESSIE, TOWN OF

Ambulance service .................... 630
LAKETOWN, TOWN OF
Lake conservation district .......... .. .. 907

LAKEVILLE, TOWN OF {Dakota county)
Dakota County League of Municipalities .., 112
LAKEVILLE, VILLAGE OF
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
LA PRAIRIE, VILLAGE OF

Ambulance service .................... 630
LAWRENCE, TOWN OF
Ambulance service ........... . ........ 630

LEBANON, TOWN OF (Dakota county)

Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
LE ROY, TOWN OF (Blue Earth county)

Assessor, county; local assessors abolished . 106
LE SUEUR COUNTY

Tax levy, road and bridge fund ...... .. 786
LIBERTY, TOWN OF

Ambulance service .................... 630

2493

Approval Filing
Date Date
6/ 6/67 6/14/67
5/ 2/67 5/10/67

Common council:
2/14/67 2/23/67
Waterfront board:

2/13/67 2/23/67
4/ 3/67 7/25/67
3/27/67 7/25/67
6/ 6/67 6/14/67
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TABLE 5—1967 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter

LIDA, TOWN OF (Otter Tail county)
Ambulance service ...... ... ... ... ... 767
LILYDALE, VILLAGE OF
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
LIME, TOWN OF (Blue Earth county)
Assessor, county; local assessors abolished . 106
LINCOLN, TOWN OF (Blue Earth county)
Assessor, county; local assessors abolished . 106
LITCHFIELD, CITY OF (Meeker county)

Tax levy, advertising purposes .......... 649
LONE PINE, TOWN OF
Ambulance service ..... ... .. .. ... .... 630

Taxes; distribution from village of Cooley . 601
LYRA, TOWN OF (Blue Earth County)

Assessor county; local assessors abolished . 106
MADISON, CITY OF (Lac Qui Parle county)

Loan; promotion of economic development 239
MADISON LAKE, VILLAGE OF

Asessor, county; local assessors abolished . 106
MANKATO, CITY OF (Blue Earth county)

Assessor, county; local assessors abolished . 106

Bond issue; municipal airport purposes .. 548

Bond issue; parking facilities ............ 130
Flood control; contract with United States,
bond issue ....... ... ... .. ......... 538

MANKATO, TOWN OF (Blue Earth county)
Assessor, county; local assessors abolished . 106
MAPLE LAKE, TOWN OF (Wright county)
Village powers; streets . ... ............. 804
MAPLETON, TOWN OF (Blue Earth county)
Assessor, county; local assessors abolished . 106
MAPLETON, VILLAGE OF
Asessors, county; local assessors abolished . 106
MAPLEWOOD, TOWN OF (Otter Tail
county)
Ambulance service ... ... ... ........... 767
MAPLEWOOD, VILLAGE OF
{Ramsey county)
Bond issue; storm water sewers and estab-

lishing drainage districts .. ............ 505

Sale of land; public ., ... ........... ..., 378
MARBLE, VILLAGE OF

Ambulance service .................... 630
MARCELL, TOWN OF

Ambulance service . ................... 630
MARSHALL, CITY OF (Lyon county)

Mayor and councilmen; salaries ........ 279

MARSHAN TOWN OF (Dakota county}
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
MARTIN COUNTY
Zorung, interim map, ordinance or resolu-
HOM .. e 652
MARYSVILLE, TOWN OF (Wright county)
Village powers; streets ... .. ............ 804

Approval

Date

5/22/67
a/ 3/67

5/22/67

5/ 5/67
5/18/67

7/ 5/67
5/15/67

Filing
Date

6/ 5/67
4/10/67

6/ 5/67

6/ 1/67
6/ 1/67

7/13/67
6/14/67



OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967

TABLE 5—1967 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Approval
Date

MAX, TOWN OF

Ambulance service .................... 630
McLEOD COUNTY

Abstracts of title ... ................. .. 784 6/ 1/67
McLEOD, TOWN OF

Ambulance service .................... 630
McPHERSON, TOWN OF (Blue Earth
county}

Assessor, county; local assessors abolished . 106
MEDQ, TOWN OF (Blue Earth county)

Assessor, county; local assessors abolished . 106
MEEKER COUNTY

Tax levies; general revenue ......... . ... 838 6/ 7/67

Tax levy; building fund .............. .. 350 5/22/67
MENDOTA, VILLAGE OF

Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112 6/13/67
MENDOTA HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF

Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112 4/ 4/67
ME'II‘QIROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMIS-
S10

Bond issue; limitation, Iand acquisition .. 908 6/ 5/67
METROPOLITAN MOSQUITO CONTROL
COMMISSION

Amendments . ... ... 551 6/14/67

MIDDLEVILLE, TOWN OF (Wright county)
Village powers; streets . ................
MIESVILLE, VILLAGE OF
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
MILLE LACS COUNTY

Tax levy; building fund ........ .. .. ... 773 6/ 6/67
MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF (Hennepin
county)
Assessment; adjustment ................ 477
City coordinator; appointment ....... . .. 189 6/19/67
Civil rights; commission, powers ...... .. 743 6/19/67
Firemen's relief association ...........,. 819 6/19/67
Firemen’s relief association ............ 824 6/19/67
Library board: authorized to invest certain
funds ... ... 480 6/19/67
Mayor and aldermen; salaries ._.......,. 757 6/19/67
Parking facilities ...................... 669 6/19/67
Policemen’s pension association ., ...... 820 6/19/67
Policemen's pension association ... ... 825 6/19/67
Tax levies; comsolidation of funds . ... .. 34%* 6/19/67
Tree trimming; assessment ............. 540 6/30/67
MINNETONKA BEACH, CITY OF
Lake conservation district .. ..., .. . ... 507
MINNETONKA, VILLAGE OF
Lake conservation district .. ............ 207
MINNMETRISTA, VILLAGE OF
Lake comservation district . ...... . ... ... 907

*Enacted at 1967 Extra Session
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Filing
Date

6/12/67

6/ 9/67
5/24/67

7/25/67
7/25/67

6/19/67

6/16/67

6/23/67

6/23/67
6/23/67
6/23/67
6/23/67

6/23/67
6/23/67
6/23/67
6/23/67
6/23/67
6/23/67
7/13/67
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MISSABE MOUNTAIN, TOWN OF
{St. Louis county)

Distribution of taxes .................. 637
MONTEVIDEO, CITY OF

Cemetery; reacquisition of title to unused

burial plots ........ . ............... 47
MONTICELLO, TOWN OF (Wright county)
Viilage powers; streets .. ............... 804

MOORHEAD, CITY OF (Clay county)
Conveyance of land; state to city of Moor-

head .... ... . e 172
Police officers’ benefits; retirement, disability
and survivor benefits . ... . ............ 775
MOOSE LAKE
Bond issue, general obligation .......... 114
MOOSE PARK, TOWN OF
Ambulance service ... ... .. ............ 630

MORRIS, CITY OF (Stevens county)
Civic center and armory; authority to con-

struct and operate .. ... ... ........... 492

MORRISON COUNTY

Welfare board; compensation ........... 818
MORSE, TOWN OF

Ambulance service ... .. ... .. .. ... ...., 630
MOUND, VILLAGE OF

Lake conservation district .. ............ 907
MOUNTAIN IRON, VILLAGE OF

Tax levy; library purposes ............ 199

MOWER COUNTY
Land exchange; with Independent School

Districts No. 491 and 499 ... ....... .. 180
NASHWAUK, TOWN OF
Ambulance service ...... . ... ... . ...... 630

Taxes; distribution from village of Cooley . 601
NASHWAUK, VILLAGE OF

Ambulance service ... ... . ............. 630

Taxes; distribution from village of Cooley. 601
NEW BRIGHTON, VILLAGE OF

Firemen’s rtelief association ............ 742
NEW HOPE

Bonds, refund temporary improvement bonds 108
NEW RICHLAND, VILLAGE OF {(Waseca
county)

Ambulance service ... . .......... ... 391
NEW TRIER, VILLAGE OF

Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
NEW ULM, CITY OF (Brown county)

Land acquisition; junior or state college .. 803
NININGER, TOWN OF (Dakota county)

Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
NOBLES COUNTY

Zoning: interim actions effective until July

L1969 .. . 17

Approval

Date

7/10/67

6/12/67
6/ 6/67

5/ 5/67

6/ 8/67

4/11/67

6/ 6/67

4/ 1/67

Filing
Date

7/19/67

6/14/67
6/ 9/67

6/ 8/67

7/ 5/67

4/24/67

6/27/67

4/21/67



OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967

TABLE 5—19%67 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter
NORE, TOWN OF
Ambulance service .................... 630
NORMAN COUNTY
Bond issue; road and bridge ........ e 752
Leasing Sunnyrest Sanatorium to private
corporation for alcoholics ............ 367

NORTH MANKATO, CITY OF (Nicollet
county)
Flood control; agreement with the United
States, acquisition of land ............ 236
“On sale” liquor licemse .............. 655
NORWEGIAN GROVE, TOWN OF (Otter
Tail county)

Ambulance service .................... 767
OAKDALE, TOWN OF (Washington county)

Enabling conversion to a village ........ 656
OLMSTED COUNTY

District court; jury selection ............ 676

Employee merit award program ........ 526

Firemen’s relief association ............ 645

Health Department; functions transferred

from Rochester, unlimited tax levy .... 191

Subordinate service areas . ............. 206
ORONO, VILLAGE OF

Lake conservation district .............. 907

“On sale” liquor license . ............... 5*
ORONOCQ, TOWN OF (Olmsted county)

Curfew; penalty . ...................... 298
OTENEAGEN, TOWN OF

Ambulance service .................... 630
OTSEGO, TOWN OF (Wright county)

Village powers; streets .., .............. 804
OTTER TAIL COUNTY

Bond issue; county nursing home ........ 60

Commissioners; salaries .. ............, . 782

Salaries; school superintendent of county .. 49
OWATONNA, CITY OF

Industrial park ..... ... ............... 423
PELICAN, TOWN OF (Otter Tail county)

Ambulance service .................... 767

PELICAN RAPIDS, VILLAGE OF (Otter
Tail county)
Ambulance service
PEMBERTON, VILLAGE OF
Assessors, county; local assessors abolished 106
PILOT GROVE, TOWN OF

Tax levy; United Hospital District ...... 186
PINE COUNTY

Bond issue; county nursing home ........ 328

Tax forfeited land; sale . ... ............ 625

PLEASANT MOUND, TOWN OF
(Blue Earth county)} .
Assessor, county; local assessors abolished . 106

*Enacted at 1967 Extra Session

Approval

Date

6/ 6/67
6/ 6/67

5/15/67
6/ 5/67

6/27/67

6/27/67
6/27/67
6/27/67
6/21/67
6/27/67

6/12/67

4/ 5/67
6/13/67
4/ 4/67
5/22/67

6/30/67

6/ 5/67

6/ 7/67

2497

Filing
Date

6/12/67
6/12/67

6/ 6/67
6/ 8/67

6/29/67

7/ 3/67
7/ 3/67
7/ 3/67
7/ 3/67
7/ 3/67

6/15/67

4/ 7/67
6/14/67
4/ 1/67
5/24/67

7/12/67

6/ 8/67

6/12/67



2498 SESSION LAWS
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POLK COUNTY
Bond issue; acquisition of courthouse .... 327
Law library; fees _..................... 223
Leasing Sunnyrest Sanatorium to private
corporation for alcoholics .. .......... 367
Library board members; mileage ........ 768
POMROY, TOWN OF
Ambulance service .................... 630
PRESCOTT, TOWN OF
Tax levy; United Hospital District ... ... 186

RAMSEY COUNTY
Bond issue; storm water sewers and estab-

lishing drainage districts .............. 505
Civil service .. ....... ... ... ... . 0. 537
Civil service; classification .. ... ... ..... 454
Commissioners; salaries ................ 777
Delayed assessments; residential real estate 682
Emergency ambulance service ........... 546
Lake Owasso improvement; assessment ... 534
Library; merger with city of White Bear Lake

library ... ... . .. i 69
Purchasing program; performance bond,

WAIVET . . ... e 797
Tax levy; educational, artistic and scientific

PUTPOSES . . oot e e e caeeannnnn 750
Welfare board; employees salaries . ....... 521
Welfare board; payments to city of St. Paul

for prosecuting violations of laws ....... 473
Workmen’s compensation act; insure against

liability ........... ... i i, 354

RANDOLPH, TOWN OF (Dakota county)
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
RANDOLPH, VILLAGE OF
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
RAPIDAN, TOWN OF {(Blue Earth county)
Assessor, county; local assessors abolished .. 106
RAVENNA, TOWN OF (Dakota county)
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
RENVILLE COUNTY

Commissioners; salaries ................. 744
RICHFIELD, CITY OF (Hennepin county)
Firemen's relief association ... ........... 798

ROCHESTER, CITY OF (Olmsted county)
Health department; transfer of functions to

Olmsted county . .................... 191

Tax levy; band, orchestra or chorus .. .. ... 758
ROCKFORD, TOWN OF (Wright county)

Village powers; streets . ................. 804

ROSEMOUNT, TOWN OF (Dakota county)
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112

ROSEMOUNT, VILLAGE OF
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112

Approval

Date

5/25/67
5/25/67

5/25/67
5/25/67

5/22/67
5/29/67
5/22/67
6/12/67
6/26/67
5/29/67
5/29/67
3/20/67

6/12/67

5/29/67
5/22/67
5/22/67

4/11/67

6/21/67

4/ 4/67

Filing
Date

5/29/67
5/29/67

5/29/67
5/29/67

5/26/67
6/ 5/67
5/26/67
6/15/67
6/29/67
6/ 5/67
6/ 5/67
3/23/67

6/15/67

6/ 5/67
5/26/67
5/26/67

4/14/67

6/26/67

7/25/67
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TABLE 5—1967 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Approval Filing
Date Date
ROSSING, TOWN OF (Morrison county)
Land exchange with state . ... ........... 67 3/21/67 3/22/67
ST. CLAIR, VILLAGE OF
Assessors, county; local assessors abolished 106
S$T. CLOUD, CITY OF

Firemen’'s relief and retitement . ......... 702
Ordinances; incorporation by reference, ordi-
nances of cities of the first class ........ 154
Veterans; rights of employment . ......... 607
SAINT FRANCIS, VILLAGE OF
(Anoka county)
Ordinances or resolutions; adoption by
reference ............. . ... .. ... .. ... 482
SAINT PAUL, CITY OF (Ramsey county)
Bond issue; capltal improvements program 460 6/ 2/67 6/ 6/67
Bond issue; civic center, exhibition hall and

auditorfum ........... ... ... ... .. 459 6/ 2/67 6/ 6/67
Bond issue; storm water sewers and establish-

ing drainage districts ....... ... ... ... 505 6/13/67 6/19/67
Bond issue; urban renewal development pur-

POSES .\ttt eie et 499 6/13/67 6/19/67
City employees; residence requirements . ... 472 6/13/67 6/19/67
Deceased employee; payments to spouse ... 529 6/13/67 6/19/67
Delayed assessments; residential real estate 682 6/13/67 6/19/67
Employees; severance pay .. ............. 488 6/13/67 6/19/67
Firemen’s relief association .. ............ 644 6/13/67 6/19/67
Firemen’s relief association .. ... ... ... .. 708 6/13/67 6/19/67
Insurance program; retired employees .... 810
Officials salaries . ...................... 636 6/13/67 6/19/67
Payment by Ramsey county welfare board;

prosecuting violations of laws ... .. ... .. 473 6/13/67 6/19/67
Police ambulance; provision for equipment

and maintenance not required .. ... .. .. 487 6/13/67 6/19/67
Purchasing program; performance bond,

waiver ... ... ... ... 797 6/13/67 6/19/67
Special assessments; services to streets .. ... 442 6/13/67 6/19/67
Tort liability; self insurance . ... ... ... ... 185 6/13/67 6/19/67
Welfare board; employees salaries ....... 521 6/13/67 6/19/67

ST. LOUIS COUNTY
Ambulance service ..................... 531 5/22/67 5/26/67
Civil service; classified, unclassified service 142 4/10/67 4/19/67
Employees; purchase of commaodities of

county institutions ..... ... ... .. .... 136 4/10/67 4/19/67
Health department; tax levy, building con-

struction purposes .. .................. 135 4/10/67 4/19/67
Illigitimate children; custody ............ 208 5/ 8/67 5/16/67
Officials compensation .................. 143 4/10/67 4/19/67
Purchasing; bids . ...................... 563 5/22/67 5/26/67
Repealing MS 1965, Section 118,15 ....... 479 5/22/67 5/26/67
Special investigator; validating appointment,

salary,expenses ... ......... ... ..... 134 4/10/67 4/19/67
Tax levy; health purposes ... ... .. ... . ... 501 5/22/67 5/26/67
Taxlevy;school ........... ... .. ..... 594 5/31/67 6/ 5/67

Tax levy; work farm ............ ... ... 664 5/31/67 6/ 5/67
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TABLE 5—1967 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter

Transfer of moneys; county hospital fund to
county general revenue fund
Welfare boards; to perform powers and duties
of nursing home board .. ... ., .. ... ... 621

ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCA-
TION FOR UNORGANIZED TERRITORY
Taxlevy ... ... ... ... ... .. ... .. ... 594
ST. LOUIS PARK, CITY OF
(Hennepin county)
Fire department relief association and pen-
sionfund ... ... ... ... ... ... 730
SAGO, TOWN OF

Ambulance service ..................... 630
SAND LAKE, TOWN OF

Ambulance service .. .. ................. 630
SCAMBLER, TOWN OF (Otter Tail county)

Ambulance service .. ................... 767

SCIOTA, TOWN OF (Dakota county)
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
SCOTT COUNTY
Board of commissioners; salaries ... ... ... 670
Land acquisition for parks; approval of
countyboard .. .. ... ... . .. ... ... .. ..
SHELBY, TOWN OF (Blue Earth county)
Assessor, county; local assessors abolished 106
SHERBURNE COUNTY

240

Tax levy; general revenue .. ............. 844
Zoning, interim maps and ordinances effec-
tive until July 1, 1969 . ... ... ... ... ... 1

SHOREWOOD, VILLAGE OF

Lake conservation district ............. .. 907
SILVER CREEK, TOWN OF
{Wright county)

Village powers; streets ................. 804

SKYLINE, VILLAGE OF
Assessors, county; local assessors abolished 106
SOUTH BEND, TOWN OF
(Blue Earth county)
Assessors, county; local assessors abolished 106
Flood control; agreement with United States,
acquisition of property
SOUTH ST. PAUL, CITY OF
(Dakota county)
Acquisition of property; installment contract 230
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
‘Fax levy; parks, playground, recreation pro-

Village powers; streets .. ................ 804
SPANG, TOWN OF

Ambulance service ... ... ... . ... ........
SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. i

Approval Filing
Date Date
4/24/67 4/28/67
County Board:
5/31/67 6/ 5/67
Welfare Board:
6/ 6/67 6/ 8/67
5/26/67 6/15/67
6/30/67 1/ 6/67
7/12/67 7/21/67
6/ 1/67 6/ 6/67
2/ 2/67 3/ 8/67
5/ 9/67 6/21/67
5/15/67 5/24/67
4/17/67  1/25/67
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TABLE 5—1967 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Al:i]))roval
ate
{Minneapolis, Hennepin county)
Centificates of indebtedness; issuance .. .. .. 181 5/ 9/67
Powers and duties . .................... 661

SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
{Duluth, St. Louis county)

Bond issue; limitation . ................. 468 5/24/67
Employees; classification .. ... ... P 252 5/ 9/67
Tax levy; teachers’ retirement pensions . ... 642 6/13/67
SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 5
(Winona)

Conversion to Independent School District. . 319
SPLITHAND, TOWN OF

Ambulance scrvice ..................... 630
SPRING GROVE, VILLAGE OF

Liquorlicense . ............... .. ...... 71
SPRING PARK, VILLAGE OF

Lake conservation district .. ............. 907
SQUAW LAKE, VILLAGE OF

Ambulance service ... .. ... ... . ..... ..., 630
STAR LAKE, TOWN OF (Otter Tail county)

Ambulance service .............. ... 767

STEELE COUNTY
Conveyance of land; state to Steele county . 210
Planning and zoning; interim maps, ordi_-
nances, and resolutions effective until

July 1, 1969 ... ... e 65 3/10/67
STEARNS COUNTY
County commissioners; salaries and expenses 679 5/26/67
Officers; salaries ............ ........... 278 5/11/67
Sheriff’s department; civil service ......... 748
Shenff’s office; budget ... ... ............ 290

STERLING, TOWN OF (Blue Earth county)

Assessor, county; local assessors abolished 106
STILLWATER CITY OF (Washington county)

“On sale” hquor licemse . ........0cuunn. 267

Tax levy; limitation .. .................. 411
STOCKHOLM, TOWN OF (Wright coumy)

Village powers; streets .. .. ... ... .......
STOKES, TOWN OF

Ambulancc SETVICE ... ... ... 630
STUNTZ, TOWN OF (5t. Louis county)

Assessor services; payment by village of

Hibbing ... .. ... . ... ... . ... ...... 393 6/ 1/67

Eiectmns time of holding and terms of offices 485 6/ 1/67
SUNFISH LAKE VILLAGE OF

Dakota County Leaguc of Municipalities .. 112
TODD COUNTY

Welfare board; per diem compensation ... . 520
TONKA BAY, VILLAGE OF

Lake conservation district ... ............ 907
TRONDHIJEM, TOWN OF (Otter Tail county)

Ambulance service .. ... .. ... ... ..... 767

TROUT LAKE, TOWN OF
Ambulance service ..................... 630

2501

Filing
Date

5/15/67

5/26/67
5/12/67
6/15/67

3/28/67

5/29/67
5/15/67

7/ 1/67
1/ /67
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TWO HARBORS, CITY OF

Bond issue; to pay outstanding indebtedness 265
UNITED HOSPITAL DISTRICT
(Faribault county)

Tax levy; payment of bonded indebtedness 186
VERMILLION, TOWN OF (Dakota county)

Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
VERMILLION, VILLAGE OF

Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
VERNON CENTER, TOWN OF
(Blue Earth county)

Assessor, county, local assessors abolished 106
VERNON CENTER, VILLAGE OF

Assessor, county; local assessors abolished 106
VERONA, TOWN OF

Tax levy; United Hospital District .. ...... 186
VICTOR, TOWN OF (Wright county)
Village powers; streets . ................ 804

VIRGINIA, CITY OF
Conveyance of land; state to city of Virginia 168
Public utilities commission; loan of surplus
fundstoeity ........ ... ... ... .. ... 452

WABANA, TOWN OF

Ambulance service .. .. ... i 630
WADENA COUNTY

Welfare board; per diem compensation .... 520
WARBA, VILLAGE OF

Ambulance service ... ... ... aan 630
WAWINA, TOWN OF

Ambulance service .. ... ... 630
WASECA, CITY OF (Waseca county)

Ligquor License . ..-. ... .cvivmeeeeeeann.n 379
WASHINGTON COUNTY

Commissioners; salaries and expenses .. ... 813

County administrator; creating office, term

and duties ... ... e 366
Probate-Juvenile court; referee ........... 814
Refuse disposal facilities ................ 413

WATERFORD, TOWN OF (Dakota county)
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
WAYZATA, CFTY OF
Lake conservation district .. ............. 907
“On sale” liquor license ............. ... 5%
WEST SAINT PAUL, CITY OF
(Dakota county)
Bond issue; highway purposes ............ 458
Dakota County League of Municipalities .. 112
Police department; administration pursuant
to city charter .................. ..., 456

Approval Filing
Date Date
6/19/67 7/ 5/67
City Coungil:
5}’23/67 5/31/67
Public Utilities Commission:
6/15/67 6/26/67
6/19/67 6/23/67
6/19/67 6/23/67
4/10/67 7/25/67
6/20/67 6/23/67
5/18/67 5/25/67
5/18/67 5/25/67
6/ 1/67 6/ 6/67

Policemen's relief association ............ 751
*Enacted at 1967 Extra Session
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TABLE 5—1967 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Approval
Date

WHITE BEAR LAKE, CITY OF

Library, merger with Ramsey county library 69 3/21/67
WILLMAR, CITY OF (Kandiyohi county)

Off-sale liquor license ... .............. 781 6/21/67
WINONA, CITY OF (Winona county)

City treasurer; appointment ............. 198 5/ 1/67

Conversion of Special School District No. §

to Independent School District . ... ..... 319 5/15/67
Firemen's relief and retirement .. ... .. . . . 848 6/ 5/67
Industrial and commercial development of
DPLOPETLY .. o oot e 681 6/ 5/67

Officials’ salaries ...................... 225 5/ 1/67

Port authority . ........................ 541 6/ 5/67
WINONA COUNTY

Probate court; clerk hire ... ..... ... ... . 343
WINNEBAGOQ, TOWN OF

Tax levy; United Hospital Districy . ..., .. 186
WINNEBAGO, VILLAGE OF

Tax levy; United Hospital District .. ...... 186
WINNIBIGOSHISH, TOWN OF

Ambulance service ..................... 630
WIRT, TOWN OF

Ambulance service .. ................... 630
WOODLAND, TOWN OF (Wright county)

Village powers; streets ... ............... 804
WOODLAND, VILLAGE OF

Lake conservation district . ... ........... 907
WRIGHT COUNTY

Commissioners; salaries . ... ............. 828 6/ 6/67
YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY

Commissioners; salaries . ................ 828 6/21/67

ZEMPLE, VILLAGE OF
Ambulance service . _................... 630

2503

Filing
Date

7/20/67
6/23/67
5/ 5/67

5/18/67
6/ 9/67

6/ 9/67

5/ 5/67
6/ 9/67

6/19/67
6/23/67



